receipt of this document signed by you. By signing this agreement you acknowledge 
that you have carefully read and fully understand all of the terms of this agreement, 
intending to be legally bound. 

I advised you that you would be billed at a rate of between Five Hundred 
Twenty-five Dollars ($525.00) an hour to Ninety-five Dollars ($95.00) an hour for 
the services of various attorneys and legal assistants. This rate is a pure hourly rate 
which includes telephone calls, dictation of letters, research, pleadings, court 
appearances, discovery and conferences, if necessary.